

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Refuse Disposal District No. 1 Advisory Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Damani Bush, 1 Roosevelt Square N., Mount Vernon City Hall, Room 108, Mount Vernon, New York as a member of the Westchester County Refuse Disposal District No. 1 Advisory Board, for the term May 4, 2022 to December 31, 2023.

Given under my hand and seal this 4<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2022.

George Latimer
County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

May 4, 2022

Mr. Damani Bush 1 Roosevelt Square N. Mount Vernon City Hall, Room 108 Mount Vernon, NY 10550

Dear Mr. Bush,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Refuse Disposal District No. 1 Advisory Board, effective today, Wednesday, May 4, 2022, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §277.321. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2023.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next Board of Ethics meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Westchester County Department of Environmental Facilities at (914) 813-5445 for the date, place, and time of the Refuse Disposal District No. I Advisory Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/ts

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators

Vincent Kopicki, Commissioner, Department of Environmental Facilities

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations



- Ocity of Mount Vernon, NY
- □ 212-256-1676
- damanibush@gmail.com

#### SUMMARY

Ambitious Public Works
Commissioner with a solid history
of success in Public Works
operations. Motivated to drive
productivity, profit, and efficiency
goals through proactive and handson leadership. Offering over 12
years of related experience and
pursuing new professional
challenges with room for
advancement in the City of Mount
Vernon Department of Public
Works.

#### SKILLS

- Budget Management
- · Complex Problem Solving
- Team Leadership
- Managing Operations and Efficiency
- Administration and Reporting
- Scheduling and Coordinating
- Documentation and Reporting
- Project Planning
- MS Office

## Damani Bush

#### **EXPERIENCE**

August 2020 - Current
Public Works Commissioner Mount Vernon City Hall | Mount Vernon,
NY

- Plans and directs Public Works Operations for 161 employees responsible for maintenance operations such as; Sanitation & Recycling, Sanitary and Storm Sewers, Parks Bureau, Traffic Management, City-Owned Building Maintenance, Highway Maintenance, Snow Removal Operations.
- Prepares and utilizes departmental budget of \$18 million dollars
- Acquired a \$10 million grant via NYS DEC for city-wide sewer improvements, which was the largest allocated grant in the history of Mount Vernon.
- Initiated and spearheaded a new quality of life campaign entitled "Love Our City" which addresses city-wide litter and debris
- Spearheaded the "PavingItForward" campaign project for \$9.5 million which resurfaced over 50 streets in the year 2021
- Revamped the Public Works Fleet of Vehicles by acquiring \$4 million dollars in new Sanitation Trucks, Street Sweepers and Snowplow Vehicles

August 2019 - August 2020

DPW Deputy Commissioner Mount Vernon City Hall | Mount Vernon, NY

- Provided organizational leadership and collaborated with executive partners to establish long-term goals, strategies, and company policies
- Managed \$16 million dollar budget and developed innovative financial controls tools, resulting in improved accuracy and better accountability for department heads
- Established new workflow and employee training processes to improve operational efficiency.
- Developed and maintained strong business relationships between departments.

October 2017 - August 2019
Principle Clerk Mount Vernon City Hall | Mount Vernon, NY

- Supported office clerical functions using word processing and other software, email and office machines.
- Coordinated company records and resources to assist team members with special projects.

October 2009 - October 2017
Clerk Mount Vernon City Hall | Mount Vernon, NY

- Supported office clerical functions using word processing and other software, email and office machines.
- Created, updated, and maintained detailed documents, charts, and spreadsheets to sort company information.



April 2008 - October 2009 Seasonal Laborer Mount Vernon City Hall | Mount Vernon, NY

### **EDUCATION AND TRAINING**

New York Institute of Technology, Old Westbury, NY Coursework in Civil Engineering

# COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

STATE OF NEW YORK )	
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) ss.:	
I, Damani Bush do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support (Print or Type Name)	t
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I wil	11
faithfully discharge the duties of the office of Refuse Disposal District No.1 Board in and for the	ıe
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.	
Date: May 24, 2022	
(Signature)	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24th day of	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24th day of	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24th day of,	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24th day of	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24th day of	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24th day of	